APPLICATION NOTE
  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2016
June, 2022 − Rev. 2
1 Publication Order Number:
AN−9084/D
Smart Power Module, Motion SPM�
 45 V3 Series

2
Ordering Information
F N B 4 3 0 6 0 T 2
4: SPM 45H Package
Current rating
15: 15 A rating
20: 20 A rating
30: 30 A rating
Voltage rating /10
60: 600 V rating
Product Category
N: Inverter module
Silcon technology
T: Trench Field Stop IGBT
Lead forming option
Type
B: Low Vce(sat)& Low Esw
F: onsemi
Figure 2. Ordering Information
D: No Dummy Pin
Features and Integrated Functions
 Exceptionally small package size (WxD: 39 mm x 23 mm)
in three−phase inverter bridge module
 Advanced silicon technology IGBT and FWDi for low
power loss and high ruggedness
 Built−in NTC thermistor for sensing temperature of
power chips
 Easy PCB (print circuit board) layout due to built−in
bootstrap diode and independent VS pin
 600 V/15 A to 30 A ratings in one package (with identical
mechanical layouts)
 High reliability due to advanced ceramic substrate
transfer mold package
 Three−phase IGBT inverter bridge, including control ICs
for gate drive and protection
 High−Side: protection for control voltage without
fault−out signal (VFO)
 Low−Side: Under−Voltage Lockout (UVLO) and
Over−Current Protection (OCP) through external
shunt resistor with fault−out signal (VFO)
 Soft turn−off function during protection functions
 Single−grounded power supply and opto−coupler−less
interface due to built−in HVIC
 Minimized standby current of drive IC (HVIC/LVIC) for
energy regulation
 Active−High input signal logic resolves the startup and
shutdown sequence restriction between VDD (control
supply voltage) and signal input, providing fail−safe
operation with direct connection between the motion
SPM product and a 3.3 V MCU or DSP without additional
external sequence logic
 Isolation voltage rating of 2000 Vrms for one minute due
to minimized package size
AN−9084/D
3
Figure 3. Internal Equivalent Circuit, Input / Output Pins and Package Top−View and Pin Assignment
COM
VDD
IN(WL)
IN(VL)
IN(UL)
VFO
C(SC)
OUT(WL)
OUT(VL)
OUT(UL)
NW (9)
NV (8)
NU (7)
W (6)